
THE KENTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 
1055 EATON DRIVE, FORT WRIGHT, KENTUCKY 41017 

TELEPHONE: (859) 344-8888 / FAX: (859) 344-1531 
WEBSITE: www.kenton.kyschools.us 

Dr. Henry Webb, Superintendent of Schools 

KCSD ISSUE PAPER 

DATE: 
5/21/2021 

AGENDA ITEM (ACTION ITEM): 
Consider/Approve Conscious Discipline Consultant Agreement Amendment to provide professional 
development tlu·ough a virtual format to early childhood teachers, staff and administrators continued into the 
2021-2022 school year 

APPLICABLE BOARD POLICY: 
01 .1 Legal Status of the Board 

HISTORY /BACKGROUND: 
Conscious Discipline is an evidence-based, trauma-informed approach. The Board approved the 
Conscious Discipline Agreement to provide professional development and. coaching for the 20-21 
school year. Due to limitations based on pandemic guidelines, activities will carry over into the 21-22 
school year. Adjustments have been made to virtual and in person sessions staying within COV/0 
guidelines. 

FISCAL/BUDGETARY IMPACT: 
Original contract $55.340 Amendment reduces contract to $24,810 CCEIS Special Ed, $11,000 
CECC Grant Funding & $12,000 Early Childhood Healthy Living Grant 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approval to amend the Conscious Discipline Agreement as reflected in the Amendment #3 to 
Conscious Discipline Agreement #4590 to provide professional development through a virtual and 
in person format to early childhood teachers, staff and administrators continued into the 2021-2022 
school year. 

CONTACT PERSON: 
Ellen Zimmer 

~------
~ 

Superintendent 

Use this form to submit your request to the Superintendent for items to be added to the Board Meeting Agenda. 
Principal -complete, print, sign and send to your Director. Director -if approved, sign and put in the Superintendent's mailbox. 

Kenton County Board of Education 
Board Members: Carl Wicklund, Chairperson Karen L. Collins, Vice Chairperson Gene Dupin Shannon Herold Jesica Jehn 

"The Kenton County Board of Education provides Equal Education & Employment Opportunities." 



DocuSi!!n Envelo~e ID: 1A9A9C4A-CCCF-4429-99E7-D8C3449A088B '-onscious 
~j Discipline~ 

Amendment #3 to Conscious Discipline Agreement #4590 
This Amendment dated 5/26/2021, made by and between Loving Guidance, LLC (CONSUL TANT) and Kenton County School 
District {HIRING PARTY) hereby mutually agree to amend said Agreement as follows: 

Removals: 
• (6) 3-Day Coaching Sessions 
• (3) 2-Hour Parent Nights 
• ( 1 O) 1-Hour Virtual Coaching Sessions 

Additions: 

• 6/7/2021 - 6/8/2021 
• 8/25/2021 - 8/26/2021 
• 9/1/2021 
• 9/2/2021 
• 9/18/2021 
• 9/23/2021 
• 9/20/2021 - 9/22/2021 
• 10/18/2021 - 10/20/2021 
• 10/28/2021 
• 11/15/2021 - 11/17/2021 
• 12/9/2021 
• 1/27/2022 
• 2/24/2022 
• 3/31/2022 
• 4/28/2022 
• 5/12/2022 

FEE 

2-Day On-Site Training Session with Certified Instructor, Abbi Kruse 
2-Day On-Site Training Session with Certified Instructor, Abbi Kruse 
(6) 1-Hour Pre-Recorded Webinars with Certified Instructor, Abbi Kruse (expiration date 9/1/2022) 
1-Hour Virtual E-Course Facilitation Session with Certified Instructor, Abbi Kruse 
1-Hour Virtual E-Course Facilitation Session with Certified Instructor, Abbi Kruse 
1-Hour Virtual E-Course Facilitation Session with Certified Instructor, Abbi Kruse 
3-Day On-Site Coaching Session with Certified Instructor, Abbi Kruse 
3-Day On-Site Coaching Session with Certified Instructor, Abbi Kruse 
1-Hour Virtual E-Course Facilitation Session with Certified Instructor, Abbi Kruse 
3-Day On-Site Coaching Session with Certified Instructor, Abbi Kruse 
1-Hour Virtual E-Course Facilitation Session with Certified Instructor, Abbi Kruse 
1-Hour Virtual E-Course Facilitation Session with Certified Instructor, Abbi Kruse 
1-Hour Virtual E-Course Facilitation Session with Certified Instructor, Abbi Kruse 
1-Hour Virtual E-Course Facilitation Session with Certified Instructor, Abbi Kruse 
1-Hour Virtual E-Course Facilitation Session with Certified Instructor, Abbi Kruse 
1-Hour Virtual E-Course Facilitation Session with Certified Instructor, Abbi Kruse 

Original agreement fee: $50,680 

This modification decreases your fee by: $2,870 

The overall total of this agreement, including this modification adjusts to: $47,81 O 

PRE-RECORDED WEBINAR 

The HIRING PARTY will have access to the Pre-Recorded Webinars on a Conscious Discipline Dashboard for one year which 
can be viewed from their account on the Conscious Discipline website. The use of any other virtual platform other than the 
Conscious Discipline Dashboard is strictly prohibited. No more than 200 participants can view the the pre-recorded webinars. 
Access will expire for all participants after this one year period. 

COPYRIGHT 

All content used during contracted sessions, including, but not limited to, handouts, graphics, images, photographs, audio 
clips, and video clips, all improvements or modifications thereof, all derivative works based thereon, and any collection, 
arrangement, and assembly are owned by LOVING GUIDANCE, LLC or its content suppliers and is protected by United States 
and international copyright laws. 

The HIRING PARTY recognizes and acknowledges that making or creating audio and video recordings are prohibited. The 
HIRING PARTY also recognizes and acknowledges any unauthorized use, copying, or reproduction, including any and all 
dissemination, of content is strictly prohibited. Presentation material used by CONSULTANT, including, but not limited to, the 
handout, is Intellectual Property owned by LOVING GUIDANCE, LLC. 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1A9A9C4A-CCCF-4429-99E7-D8C3449A088B 

TRADEMARK 

Numerous marks, such as, but not limited to, LOVING GUIDANCE and CONSCIOUS DISCIPLINE are common law 
trademarks, registered trademarks or trade dress owned by LOVING GUIDANCE, LLC in the U.S. and/or other 
countries. LOVING GUIDANCE's trademarks and trade dress may not be used in connection with any product or service 
that is not owned or authorized by LOVING GUIDANCE, LLC, in any manner that is likely to cause confusion among 
consumers, or in any manner that disparages or discredits LOVING GUIDANCE, LLC. 

All other terms and conditions as set forth in the original agreement document shall remain in effect for the duration of 
this agreement. 

In witness to their understanding and agreement to these terms and conditions, the parties hereby affix their signatures 
below. 

Nicholas Persaud, Director of Contracts 
Conscious Discipline 

Authorized Signature, Hiring Party 

Ellen Zimmer 

Print Name & Title 

Date 

Date 

SIGN AND RETURN COMPLETED COPY TO: 
ashley.ragoobir@consciousdiscipline.com 


